which the recognition of actuarial gains and losses relating to
defined benefit scheme could be deferred and recognised in
profit or loss over the expected average remaining service
lives of employees. Under the revised standard, all actuarial
gains and losses are required to be recognised immediately
in other comprehensive income. IAS 19 (Revised 2011) also
changed the basis for determining income from plan assets
from expected return to interest income calculated at the
liability discount rate, and requires immediate recognition of
past service cost, whether vested or not.

As a result of the adoption of IAS 19 (Revised 2011), the Group
has changed its accounting policy with respect to defined
benefit scheme, for which the corridor method was
previously applied. This change in accounting policy has
been applied retrospectively by restating the balances at
30 September 2012 and 31 March 2013, and the results for
the six months ended 30 September 2012 and the year ended
31 March 2013 as follows:

As
previously

reported

Effect of
adoption
of IAS 19
(Revised

2011)
As

restated
US$ million US$ million US$ million

Consolidated income statement
  for the six months ended
  30 September 2012
Administrative and other
  operating expenses (26.6) (0.3) (26.9)
Profit for the period 91.2 (0.3) 90.9
Basic earnings per share (US cents) 36.5 (0.1) 36.4
Diluted earnings per share (US cents) 36.5 (0.2) 36.3

Consolidated statement of
  comprehensive income for the
  six months ended
  30 September 2012
Effect of remeasurement of net
  liability of defined benefit
  scheme, net of deferred tax – (1.7) (1.7)
Total comprehensive
  income for the period 88.6 (2.0) 86.6

Consolidated balance sheet
  as at 30 September 2012
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 414.0 (2.2) 411.8
Net obligations on defined
  benefit scheme – (10.6) (10.6)
Deferred tax assets 8.4 1.3 9.7
Revenue reserve 321.1 (11.5) 309.6

VTech Holdings Limited Interim Report 2013/2014 9

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

As
previously

reported

Effect of
adoption
of IAS 19
(Revised

2011)
As

restated
US$ million US$ million US$ million

Consolidated income statement
  for the year ended
  31 March 2013
Administrative and other
  operating expenses (56.0) (0.8) (56.8)
Profit for the year 202.3 (0.8) 201.5
Basic earnings per share (US cents) 80.9 (0.3) 80.6
Diluted earnings per share (US cents) 80.8 (0.3) 80.5
Consolidated statement of
  comprehensive income for the
  year ended 31 March 2013
Effect of remeasurement of net
  liability of defined benefit
  scheme, net of deferred tax – 2.3 2.3
Total comprehensive
  income for the year 198.0 1.5 199.5
Consolidated balance sheet
  as at 31 March 2013
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 259.5 (2.4) 257.1
Net obligations on defined
  benefit scheme – (6.5) (6.5)
Deferred tax assets 3.7 0.9 4.6
Revenue reserve 392.1 (8.0) 384.1

IFRSs (Amendment), Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2009–
2011 Cycle

The improvements to IFRSs 2009 to 2011 cycle consists of six
amendments to five existing standards, including an
amendment to IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. The
amendment aligns the disclosure requirements for segment
assets and liabilities in interim financial reports with those in
IFRS 8, Operating Segments. It has had no significant impact
on the results and financial position of the Group.

IFRS 10, Consolidated financial statements

IFRS 10 replaces the requirements in IAS 27, Consolidated and
separate financial statements relating to the preparation of